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SATURDAY FIELD EVENTS
TIME EVENT DIVISION
10:00 a m. Weight Throw 50-80+

Long Jump 30-34
Pole Vault 50-80+

11:00 a m. Weight Throw 30-49
Long Jump 35-39

12:00 Noon Shot Put 30-34
Long Jump 40-44

1:00 p.m. Shot Put 35-39
Long Jump 45-49

2:00 p.m. Shot Put 40-44
Long Jump 50-59
Pole Vault 30-49

3:00 p.m. Shot Put 45-49
Long Jump 60-80+

4:00 p.m. Shot Put 50-59
5:00 p.m. Shot Put 60-80+

SATURDAY TRACK EVENTS
12:00 Noon 60-Yard Dash 30-80+
1:00 p.m. 1-Mile Run 30-80+
2:00 p.m. 60-Yard Dash 30-80+
3:00 p.m. 1,000-Yard Run 30-80+
4:00 p.m. 300-Yard Run 30-80+
5:00 p.m. 4x880-Yard Relay 30-80+

SUNDAY FIELD EVENTS
10:00 a m. Triple Jump 60-80+

High Jump M30-45
11:30 a.m. Triple Jump 50-59
12:00 Noon High Jump M45-59
1:30 p.m. Triple Jump 40-49
2:00 p.m. High Jump M60+ andFM
3:00 p.m. Triple Jump 30-39

SUNDAY TRACK EVENTS
12:00 Noon 60-Yard Hurdles 30-80+
1:00 p.m. 2-Mile Run 30-80+
2:00 p.m. 60-Yard Hurdles 30-80+
2:30 p.m. 600-Yard Run 30-80+
3:30 p.m. 2-Mile Walk 30-80+
4:00 p.m. 4x440-Yard Relay 30-80+

ROUND
Trials & Final 
Trials & Final 
Final
Trials & Final 
Trials & Final 
Trials & Final 
Trials & Final 
Trials & Final 
Trials & Final 
Trials & Final 
Trials & Final 
Final
Trials & Final 
Trials & Final 
Trials & Final 
Trials & Final

Final
Final
Final
Final
Final

SPONSOR
Wisconsin Physicians Service (WPS), headquartered in Madison, Wiscon­
sin, is an individual and group health insurance provider and administrator 
of health benefit programs. WPS’ sponsorship of the Masters National In­
door Track & Field Championship symbolizes our corporate commitment to 
encouraging good health practices, such as exercise and fitness 
programs.

S P O N S O R E D  BY:

W ISCONSIN PH YS IC IANS SERVICE

HOST CLUB
Wisconsin United Athletic Club, Inc. is a non-profit, multi-sport (including 
soccer and rugby) organization, fostering amateur sports development in 
Wisconsin. Major highlights for the track division came in Olympic year, 
1984. Seven athletes participated in the Olympic Trials and one made the 
U.S. Team.

Funds raised by the club help support its member athletes through training 
programs and assistance with travel expenses to Regional, National and 
International competition.

H O S T E D  BY:

united
^ATHLETIC C L U B s
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1987 INDOOR TRACK AND FIELD CHAMPIONSHIPS 
LIST OF EVENTS AND CONTESTANTS

60 YARD DASH -  W30
114 BEITZEL, CINDEE L 
156 LEGRAND, NANCY A 
300 POPE-GREEN, DONNA L 
340 ANOOTTT, JOANN M 
537 THOMPSON, IRENE 
596 TALLARD, SUE

60 YARD DASH -  W35
180 WINTERS, MARIANNE 
207 FARSTER-GILKEY, PENNY 
224 STILES, DEBBIE A 
413 HUEY, LYNDA A 
543 PIERCE, KATHY 
618 STEVENS, DEB A

60 YARD DASH - W40
266 PRL'MER, CATHY A 
297 MITCHELL, MARILYN J 
474 SIM10NS—MCOCRD, MURIEL 
490 CALVERT, PAMELA D 
522 RASCHKER, PHIL

60 YARD DASH - W45 
186 KEA, ESSIE L 
283 PARRY, CORA H 
361 STEWART, BARBARA D 
656 CULLEN, MARY G

60 YARD DASH -  W50
295 MILLER, CHRISTEL 
299 MXRE, MARJ A 
454 LYGA, RACHEL E 
470 STIEGELMEIER, SALLIE A

60 YARD DASH - W55
251 KINSEY, SHIRLEY J

60 YARD DASH -  W60
239 HOLLAND, BERNICE 
281 REARDON, FLORENCE M

60 YARD DASH -  W65
584 PEEBLES, CAROL W

60 YARD DASH - W75
198 LABELLE, GRACE I

60 YARD HIGH HURDLES - W40 
490 CALVERT, PAMELA D 
522 RASCHKER, PHIL

60 YARD HIGH HURDLES - W50 
284 REDFIELD, SUSAN J 
295 MILLER, CHRISTEL

60 YARD HIGH HURDLES - W55 
251 KINSEY, SHIRLEY J

300 YARD DASH -  W30
114 BEITZEL, CINDEE L 
121 HARSTAD, BEVERLY J 
156 LECRAND, NANCY A 
300 POPE-GREEN, DONNA L 
340 ANGOTTI, JOANN M 
537 THOMPSON, IRENE 
596 TALLARD, SUE

300 YARD DASH - W35
180 WINTERS, MARIANNE 
207 FARSTER-GILKEY, PENNY 
224 STILES, DEBBIE A 
257 ANDERSON', DEBBIE A 
413 HUEY, LYNDA A 
513 LITTLEJOHN, JAMI E 
532 FOWLER, JANICE F 
543 PIERCE, KATHY 
618 STEVENS, DEB A

300 YARD DASH -  W40
266 PRL'MER, CATHY A 
297 MITCHELL, MARILYN J 
456 BAUM, BEVERLY J 
474 SPMDNS-MCCORD, MURIEL 
490 CALVERT, PAMELA D 
522 RASCHKER, PHIL 
598 PONTY, PATRICIA L

300 YARD DASH -  W45 
186 KEA, ESSIE L

283 PARRY, CORAJ1
361 STEWART, BARBARA D 
656 CULLEN, MARY G

300 YARD DASH - W50
201 CZARAPATA, MARY
280 BRUMLEY, JUNE
284 REDFIELD, SUSAN J 
299 MOORE, MARJ A 
454 LYGA, RACHEL E
470 STIEGELMEIER, SALLIE A

300 YARD DASH - W60
281 REARDON, FLORENCE M

300 YARD DASH - V65
584 PEEBLES, CAROL W

300 YARD DASH - W70 
278 MEHL, PEARL E

600 YARD RUN - W30
115 ROBERTSON, SHEREE K 
121 HARSTAD, BEVERLY J 
621 THOMSON, ROSE C

600 Y.ARD RUN -  W35
224 STILES, DEBBIE A 
257 ANDERSON, DEBBIE A 
532 FOWLER, JANICE F

600 YARD RUN -  W40
160 PETERS, SUSAN G 
266 PRIMMER, CATHY A 
456 BAUM, BEVERLY J 
474 SI>MONS-MCCORD, MURIEL 
598 PONTY, PATRICIA L

600 Y.ARD RUN' -  W45
656 CULLEN, MARY G

600 YARD RUN -  W50
201 CZARAPATA, MARY 
280 BRUMLEY, JUNE 
284 REDFIELD, SUSAN J 
470 STIEGELMEIER, SALLIE A

600 YARD RUN -  WTO 
278 MEHL, PEARL E

1000 YARD RUN - W30
115 ROBERTSON, SHEREE K 
546 CUTWATER, TERRY L 
621 THOMSON, ROSE C

1000 Y.ARD RUN - W35
224 STILES, DEBBIE A 
257 ANDERSON, DEBBIE A
455 CLARK, CASSANDRA M 
526 TRAFTON, LYNN C

1000 YARD RUN -  W40
160 PETERS, SUSAN G 
266 PRL'MER, CATHY A 
288 UPTON, LINDA M
456 BAUM, BEVERLY J 
570 FINCH, JUDY M 
598 PONTY, PATRICIA L

1000 YARD RUN - W45 
656 CULLEN, MARY G

1000 YARD RUN - W50
122 MDSBRUCKER, WAVA 
201 CZARAPATA, MARY 
280 BRUMLEY, JUNE 
284 REDFIELD, SUSAN J

1000 YARD RUN -  WTO 
278 MEHL, PEARL E

1 MILE RUN -  W30
149 MDRSCH, PEGGY A 
170 ANDERSON, JULIE 
213 SARRIS, ROBIN A 
358 CRONIN, PEG 
583 REWLINSKI, LEAH C 
626 BREMSER, CINDY M 
658 NICOSIA, NANCY

1 MILE RUN -  W35
180 WINTERS, MARIANNE
431 URISH-MCLATCHIE, CAROL L
526 TRAFTON, LYNN C

1 MILE RUN - W40
146 O’ CONNOR, MARILYN M 
160 PETERS, SUSAN G 
266 PRIMMER, CATHY A 
288 UPTON, LINDA M 
320 KLITZKE, CAROL A 
570 FINCH, JUDY M

1 MILE RUN - W45
656 CULLEN, MARY G

1 MILE RUN - W50
122 MDSBRUCKER, WAVA 
280 BRUMLEY, JUNE

1 MILE RUN -  W70
278 MEHL, PEARL E

2 MILE RUN - W30
170 .ANDERSON, JULIE 
358 CRONIN, PEG 
546 OUTVATER, TERRY L 
583 REVOLTNSKI, LEAH C 
626 BREMSER, CINDY M 
658 NICOSIA, NANCY

2 MILE RUN - W35
180 WINTERS, MARIANNE 
431 URISH-MCLATCHIE, CAROL L 
526 TRAFTON, LYNN C 
581 ZISKA, MARY F

2 MILE RUN - W40
160 PETERS, SUSAN G 
266 PRL'MER, CATHY A

2 MILE RUN - V43
656 C H U N , MAEY C.

2 MILE RUN - W50
122 MDSBRUCKER, WAVA 
280 BRUMLEY, JUNE

2 MILE RUN -  K55
159 LAMPE, BEVERLY D

2 MILE RUN -  W70
278 MEHL, PEARL E

2 MILE WALK -  W30
227 GREEN, LORRAINE R

2 MILE WALK -  W35
148 HAVEY, ANNETTE S

2 MILE WALK -  W40
423 ROTKROCK, LAURIE L 
570 FINCH, JUDY M

2 MILE WALK - W50
280 BRUMLEY, JUNE

2 MILE WALK - W55
141 BYERS, MARY J 
587 LEFF, RUTH B

2 MILE WALK -  W60
211 VITUCCI, MARTHA

2 MILE WALK -  W75
198 LABELLE, GRACE I

HIGH JUMP - W35
455 CLARK, CASSANDRA M 
513 LITTLEJOHN, JAMI E

HIGH JUMP - W40
490 CALVERT, PAMELA D 
522 RASCHKER, PHIL

HIGH JUMP - W45
186 KEA, ESSIE L
291 BLOOMFIELD, BRENDA H

HIGH JUMP - W50
295 MILLER, CHRISTEL

HIGH JUMP - K55
251 KINSEY, SHIRLEY J

LONG JUMP -  W30
300 POPE-GREEN, DONNA L 
537 THOMPSON, IRENE

LONG JUMP - W35
194 SILVER, CLARA 
207 FARSTER-GILKEY, PENNY 
455 CLARK, CASSANDRA M 
543 PIERCE, KATHY

LONG JUMP -  W40
490 CALVERT, PAMELA D 
522 RASCHKER, PHIL

LONG JUMP -  W45
283 PARRY, CORA H
291 BLOOMFIELD, BRENDA H

LONG JUMP -  W50
295 MILLER, CHRISTEL
454 LYGA, RACHEL E
470 STIEGELMEIER, SALLIE A

LONG JUMP - W55
251 KINSEY, SHIRLEY J

LONG JUMP -  W60
239 HOLLAND, BERNICE 
281 REARDON, FLORENCE M

SHOT PUT - W35
543 PIERCE, KATHY 
662 CANTONE, KATHLEEN T

SHOT PUT - W40
423 ROTHROCK, LAURIE L

SHOT PUT - W45
291 BLOOMFIELD, BRENDA H

SHOT PUT - W50
295 MILLER, CHRISTEL
454 LYGA, RACHEL E
470 STIEGELMEIER, SALLIE A

SHOT PUT - W55
251 KINSEY, SHIRLEY J 
332 JOCOY, KATIE N 
402 MESSENGER, BUFF

SHOT PUT - W60
239 HOLLAND, BERNICE

SHOT PUT - W75
198 LABELLE, GRACE I

WEIGHT THROW - W35 
543 PIERCE, KATHY

WEIGHT THROW - V45
291 BLOOMFIELD, BRENDA H

TRIPLE JUMP - W35
194 SILVER, CLARA
207 FARSTER-GILKEY, PENNY
513 LITTLEJOHN, JAMI E

TRIPLE JUMP -  W40
490 CALVERT, PAMELA D 
522 RASCHKER, PHIL

TRIPLE JUMP - W45
361 STEWART, BARBARA D

TRIPLE JUMP - W50
284 REDFIELD, SUSAN J 
295 MILLER, CHRISTEL

TRIPLE JIMP - W55
251 KINSEY, SHIRLEY J
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LIST OF EVENTS AND CONTESTANTS
2 MILE RUN - M30

152 CROSS, DAVID R 
154 SULLIVAN, W. P.

162 LONG, DAN V
188 JOHNSON, ROBERT V 
215 MITCHELL, RICHARD C 
463 JOHNSON, DARRELL L 
534 COPPER, DAN D 
556 RAFFERTY, DAVID T 
575 WASHBURN, DAVID M 
577 ALLEN, DAVID B
601 KELLY, THCMAS F
610 O'KEEFE, KEVIN C
611 CARINI, FRANK A 
617 DICKRELL, WILLIAM A 
660 MEDINA, HERIBERTO

2 MILE RUN -  M35
101 BREMSER, JOHN F 
139 MATTHIAS, PETER A
163 SAMUELSEN, JAMES 
182 TAYLOR, RANDY W 
277 PAYNE, TIM
353 SHANK, JIM 0
359 DEAN, CRAIG W
415 MCOONEGHEY, MARK S 
466 THCMAS, ROBERT J 
482 PRICE, IRA V 
492 LA1TARULO, GEORGE G 
555 HARPOOL, WILLIAM
606 GRANCHALEK, ED J 
664 SWANSON, LARRY D

2 MILE RUN -  M40
111 STURGEON, DOUG E 
147 BATES, ROBERT J 
184 FEASUMN, EARL M 
208 SWENSON, ALBIN W 
214 HALLOP, PETER P 
223 SCOTT, LOU 
244 MARTZ, DENNIS W 
279 LINK, HAROLD E 
334 PERSAK, MIKE D 
407 PAPAS, NICHOLAS J 
414 DAVIS, FRANK L 
484 KOEPPEN, CHUCK 
510 FRANKLIN, HARVEY M 
528 SHO.EN, A D 
567 SMITH, TRACY E
607 SPARS, DENNIS B 
629 HERRALA, WALLY 
635 DEKKERS, DEON 
654 STEWART, BILL

2 MILE RUN - M45
128 FJELSTAD, DUANE R 
134 GOUDREAU, RON 
231 CLARK, JIM N 
233 HOWARD, SID 
242 ROMACK, FLOYD A 
308 RANDALL, KIRK 
323 ELLIOTT, MEL

541 BILLUPS, ERNEST C 
569 FINCH, BERNIE O 
585 CONWAY, DAN J 
631 SLEEHAN, DONALD D 
634 MCLATCHIE, JAMES P

2 MILE RUN -  M50
109 HADY, JERRY T 
125 URDIALES, BOB
153 REMINGTON, THOMAS G 
205 HAWK, HENRY H 
352 KEAT, JAMES E
360 CONNER, JOHN F 
472 LEE, DON B
512 RAVENSCROFT, ALVIN V

2 MILE RUN - M55
131 SHEILD, JOHN* M 
192 (KEEN, ARNIE
258 YAMAUCHI, MASANOBU 
263 WILSON, DICK 
385 BIENFANG, F J 
460 CULLING, ROBERT

2 MILE RUN - '160
110 STENSON, FRANK V
132 SARRIS, PETER J 
331 JOOOY, JOCK N 
384 GREEN, RICHARD W 
547 KING, JOE A
602 KOHRS, WILLIAM R

2 MILE RUN - M75
516 FIKE, BYRON P

2 MILE WALK -  M30
174 SMITH, TIMOTHY R 
200 HAUGA4RD, CRAIG 
564 CROCKER, LARRY D 
611 CARINI, FRANK A'

2 MILE WALK - M35
102 SCHUSTER, NEAL R 
104 PLUMB, ROGER N 
190 COTI, TCM 
330 TYNEN, STEVE F 
371 SALVIO, RONALD G 
492 LATTAHLIO, GEORGE G 
498 BLACK, IVAN G

2 MILE WALK - M40
118 STEFFEN, ROBERT A
177 HESS, JIM M
314 KEATING, ROBERT H
427 KILPELAINEN, MATT I
519 MAYER, JODY
533 BROWNE, NORMAN E

2 MILE WALK -  M45
106 BRZENK, ROBERT D 
363 ANDERSEN-WYCKDFF, R G 
468 LABELLE, GEORGE P 
509 SOBY, FRANK 
569 FINCH, BERNIE 0 
659 ElDAHL, DAVIS L

2 MILE WALK -  M50
138 ROHR, OSCAR A 
425 CUFRISLN, MICHAEL

2 MILE WALK -  M55
243 SPITZER, JAMES G 
307 MYEROWITZ, DR. MDSHE
343 MACLACHLAN, JOHN D 
457 ORR, ANDREW S
540 GREEN, MAX D

2 MILE WALK - M60 
212 VITUCCI, JOE 
292 HELLER, GEORGE 
333 PETERS, CHESTER E

2 MILE WALK - M65
120 A*MAN, RICHARD 
173 MCPECK, RAYMOND F 
256 WOLFE, EDWARD M 
326 BUSCHMAN. MEL C

349 DYAS, TIM
362 TAYLOR, JOSEPH H

2 MILE WALK - M?5
516 FIKE, BYRON P

HIGH JUMP - M30
261 WERLING, WILL LAM J 
309 WATRY, JEFFREY P 
481 FERN, ED 
655 KELLER, BILL C 
668 STANLEY', LEOTHA A

HIGH JUMP - M35
329 HOWARD, ERIC T
344 BLAND, JOHN R 
371 SALVIO, RONALD G
435 FURDUM, RONALD
486 CHRISTOPH, RICHARD A 
496 DAVIS, J M
498 BLACK, IVAN G
517 KNAPP, DONALD L 
580 ZISKA, THCMAS L 
616 YOUNG, MATTHEW R

HIGH JUMP - M40
142 GARDNER, LARRY 
199 LABELLE, DANIEL D 
221 HARVEY, REX J 
226 BREWER, TCM A 
319 MEISNER, JOHNIE H
494 WOOD, WILLIAM R 
559 THORNE, THCMAS F

HIGH JUMP - M45
143 EWING, JOHN S
228 HOTCHKISS, RICHARD W 
441 DVORAK, DONALD D
495 DORSEY, PALL B 
500 HEAD, JOHN L 
507 DEWITT, DEE M
514 LITTLEJOHN, JR, ALONZO
524 GIBSON, MAMON
530 WASHINGTON, LIONEL

HIGH JUMP - M50
133 LEHMKUHL, PALL J 
220 LANGENFELD, TCM 
324 WARE, JAMES E 
418 KEMP, BOB 
424 RCOHROCK, JAMES C
436 RICHARDSON, RICHARD D
499 GROVER, WOODY 
521 MULKEY, PHIL 
554 MCGLASHAN, BOB

HIGH JUMP - M55
127 HESS, EUGENE A
321 FISCHER JR ., A. J
322 JACKSON, WARREN G 
356 GREY, DONALD C
428 GENTRY, BILL
429 DOUGLASS, DAVE 
464 WOLF, R G
480 WRIGHT, BILL J 
503 REISERER, JERRY- 
594 SHILLINGLAW, LEO E

HIGH JUMP - M60
108 WAMBACH, JR, WILLIAM T 
219 SMITH, DENVER 
230 OLSON, CHARLES K 
331 JOCOY, JOCK N 
348 GCTH, HARRY E 
393 JOHNSON, JAMES K
437 RICHARDS, BOB 
547 KING, JOE A

HIGH JUMP - M65
326 BUSCHMAN, MEL C
338 RICCLARDI, ARMANDO U
339 MCRCCM, BOO 
342 GIST, BURL 
576 ILLE, TED V 
653 HULL, DONALD D

HIGH JUMP - M70
378 RAGLAND, WILBUR K 
439 MORNINGSTAR, HAM J 
525 LIGHTFOOT, MILO W

HIGH JUMP - M75
289 JOHNSTON, CAROL L 
301 BOAL, ROBERT S 
395 LACEY, RICHARD L 
475 POWELL, GORDON'
586 DICK, JOHN A

HIGH JUMP - M80+
269 POX, BENJAMIN 
483 PITCHER, ARLING E

LONG JIMP - >130
105 ZAHN, ROBERT 
112 NEUENS, TIMOTHY' J 
179 L4BEAN, TLM R 
203 THORNSLEY, SCCTT 
206 KRUSE, RANDY R
261 WERl.ING, WILLLAM J 
416 THOMPSON, WILLARD 
609 AR>5, CRAIG A
655 KELLER, BILL C 
668 STANLEY*. LEOTHA A
591 DULEY, ROGER W

LONG JUMP - M35
344 BLAND, JOHN R 
371 SALVIO, RONALD G
392 WOOLFOLK, GERALD A 
430 EWING, WALTER H 
496 DAVIS, J  M
498 BLACK, IVAN G
505 BOATRIGHT, THCMAS P 
517 KNAPP, DONALD L 
616 YOUNG, MATTHEW R

LONG JUMP - M40
142 GARDNER, LARRY- 
195 SILVER, NEIL
199 LABELLE, DANIEL D 
226 BREWER, TOM A 
268 JONES, ED L 
282 TIGHE, JOE
487 REITER, GORDON 
494 WOOD, WILLIAM R 
519 MAYER, JODY-
615 BAGNESKI, ROGER M

LONG JUMP - M45
143 EWING, JOHN S 
178 MCCLALN, LEROY- 
181 LEWIS, RICHARD J 
241 OLIPHANT, GARY" W 
388 TYLER, SCOTT
441 DVORAK, DONALD D 
500 HEAD, JOHN L 
507 DEWITT, DEE M
592 DENNIS, RON F 
622 TEGEN, PETER A 
640 GORDON, HANS 
659 EIDAHL, DAVIS L

LONG JUMP - M50
133 LEHMKUHL, PAUL J 
150 GLEICHAUF, FRANCIS F 
165 WEAVER, JL'NY 0 
220 LANGENFELD, TOM 
275 WILLIAMS, FAIL L 
306 MEGE, EVRL R 
335 SCHMIDT, RICa 
369 STCFOULOS, PFTE J 
421 RCTHROCK. JAMES C
488 PETERSON, JA'IES H
499 GROVER, WOODY 
521 MULKEY, PHIL 
539 KENT, EDWARD F 
554 MCGLASHAN, BOB 
568 BOHIGIAN, HAIG

LONG JUMP - M55
136 GLAIMO, FRANK J 
265 CARSTENSEN, PAY- 
321 FISCHER JR ., A. J 
356 GREY', DONALD C 
429 DOUGLASS, DAVE 
457 ORR, ANDREW S 
464 WOLF, R G 
480 WRIGHT, BILL J 
503 REISERER, JERRY 
594 SHILLINGLAW, LEO E

LONG JUMP - M60
108 WAMBACH, JR, WILLLAM T 
202 BRADBERRY', BUCK 
219 SMITH, DENVER 
230 OLSON, CHARLES K 
259 HEWITT, ROBERT C
262 NICKELL, MERLE 
311 JAAGO, ART 
348 GUTH, HARRY E
393 JOHNSON, JAMES K 
412 AMBROSE, WAYNE A 
426 TOWNSEND, WILLIAM R
437 RICHARDS, BOB
438 ROBINSON, HAL E 
502 LAW, JAMES R 
651 HARRIS, OSCAR M

LONG JUMP - M65
173 MCPECK, RAYMOND F 
232 LUKENS, EDWIN W 
271 KENNELL, TOM H 
326 BUSCHMAN, MEL C
338 RICCLARDI, ARMANDO U
339 MORCCM, BOO
433 OATES, CARL C
434 PATSALIS, TOM 
563 WARWICK, BOB C 
576 ILLE, TED V 
653 HULL, DONALD D

LONG JUMP - M70
273 P.-VRKER, WARD S 
374 CHRISTY", CHRIS 
408 SORLIEN, ROBERT P 
439 MORNINGSTAR, HAM J 
525 LIGHTFOOT. MILO W
643 WHITE, FRED A
644 BLOOMFIELD, JEFF

LONG JUMP - MTS
475 POWELL, GORDON 
586 DICK, JOHN A 
642 BOST, ED L

LONG JUMP - M80+
269 FOX, BENJAMIN- 
483 PITCHER, .ARLING E 

SHOT FUT - M30
103 MENGELING, DENNIS G 
119 ROSHOLT, PAUL A 
176 MELINGER, TERRY E
196 MEIXNER, STEVEN A 
590 BURNS, PATRICK A 
655 KELLER, BILL C

SHOT PUT - M35
285 BOWER, NORMAN S 
391 KAMLA, ROGER D 
440 TYMS, GEORGE 
619 STEVENS, CHARLIE J

SHOT PUT -  M40
123 IRISH, JOHN S 
142 GARDNER, LARRY- 
199 LABELLE, DANIEL D
315 HILL, EDWARD M 
427 KILPELAINEN, MATTI 
462 HESS, JOHN M
661 WOOSENCRAFT, RICHARD P 
665 SHOEMAKER, JIM

SHOT R T  -  M45
197 KLEHM, CARL H
228 HOTCHKISS, RICHARD W 
290 BLOOMFIELD, RICHARD L 
304 MCKENNA, BRIAN E 
529 HERRALA, WALLACE R 
538 ARANA, JULIAN N 
633 WHITLEY, JACK

SHOT PUTT -  M50
150 GLEICHAUF, FRANCIS F 
336 VESSELCfcSKI, TOM
345 HART, JAMES A 
406 HAVGO, JOHN E 
418 KEMP, BOB
424 ROTHROCK, JAMES C 
521 MULKEY, PHIL 
548 MANN, DICK-

SHOT R T  - M55
117 CHRISTENSEN, ROBERT C 
265 CARSTENSEN, PAY
316 OLSON, LEONARD T 
322 JACKSON, WARREN G 
356 GREY, DONALD C 
368 HALLE, DAVID P 
373 ERICKSON, JACK L 
397 BRUSCA, PHILLIP F 
429 DOUGLASS, DAVE 
457 ORR, ANDREW S
464 WOLF, R G

SHOT R T  - M60
213 SMITH, DENVER 
230 OLSON, CHARLES K 
247 STEIN, JACOB 
259 HEWITT. ROBERT C 
311 JAVGO, ART 
327 BASGERT, BILL
346 WALMROTH, BILL M 
386 BLACK, JOSETH 
437 RICHARDS, [JOB

SHOT R T  - M65
173 MCPECK, RAYMOND F
338 RICCLARDI, ARMANDO U
339 MORCOM, BOO-
362 TAYLOR, JOSEPH H 
563 WARWICK, BOB C 
653 HULL, DONALD D

SHOT R T  - M70
189 PRAEGER, FREDERICK A 
273 PARKER, WARD S 
439 MORNINGSTAR, HAM J 
525 LIGHTFOOT, MILO W 
572 YORK, JAMES R

SHOT R T  - M75
191 HUNTER, ROBERT :
475 POWELL, GORDON 
586 DICK, JOHN A 
642 BOST, ED L

SHOT R T  - M80+
483 PITCHER, ARLING E 
535 MCARDLE, HARRY A
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1987 INDOOR TRACK AND FIELD CHAMPIONSHIPS 
LIST OF EVENTS AND CONTESTANTS

300 YARD DASH - M55
175 WALSH, DONALD J 
245 MURPHY, JOE K
356 GREY, DONALD C 
370 BROWN, HARRY F
394 BAKER, W T 
428 GENTRY, BILL
443 MARLIN, RICHARD W 
451 WASHINGTON, HUEL 
457 ORR, ANDREW S
464 WOLF, R G
467 SEIFERT, GORDON E
480 WRIGHT, BILL J
503 REISERER, JERRY
597 BATIANSILA, APOLINARIO E
647 SHARP, JACK A

300 YARD DASH - M60
250 GOLDSMITH, MAX F 
259 HEWTIT, ROBERT C 
262 NICKELL, MERLE 
272 BRADD, GLENN C 
331 JOCOY, JOCK N 
355 HARTE, GENE L 
412 AMBROSE, WAYNE A
438 ROBINSON, HAL E 
489 GREENWOOD, JACK E 
502 LAW, JAMES R
515 GODDIN, EDWARD J
650 HARRIS, DONALD S
651 HARRIS, OSCAR M

300 YARD DASH - M65
168 ALEXANDER, JOHN E 
271 KENNELL, TOM H 
339 MORCOM, BOO 
387 MURPHY, TIM 
433 OATES, CARL C 
558 MANNO, JIM
652 SPON'SELLER, JAY N
653 HULL, DONALD D

300 YARD DASH - M70
140 KOLANKO, JOHN R 
189 PRAEGER, FREDERICK A 
218 WENTZ, EARL C
357 CARR, JOHN I
378 RnGLAND, WILBUR K 
408 SORLIEN, ROBERT P
439 MORNINGSTAR, HAM J 
525 LIGHTFOOT, MILO W
641 BYERS, J  C
643 WHITE, FRED A
644 BLOOMFIELD, JEFF

300 YARD DASH - M75 
301 BO.AL, ROBERT S
395 LACEY, RICHARD L 
475 POWELL, GORDON
516 FIXE, BYRON P
642 BOST, ED L

300 YARD DASH - M80+
535 MCARDLE, HARRY' A

600 YARD RUN -  M30
157 MATZINCER, MARTIN J 
238 HOLLAND, CLAUDE G 
328 HUDSON, JIM 
390 QOODELL, STAN J
396 ELSON, JERRY 
398 SHOWERS, JOE J
550 MCMILLAN, JR, KIRBY
552 SAULSBERRY, CALVIN 
573 JONES, DONALD L
582 REWOLINSKI, THCMAS J 
593 GEISTHARDT, JAMES E 
599 OEHLER, CHUCK A 
611 CARINI, FRANK A 
613 JUNES, PETER D 
624 WHITMORE. KIM S 
591 DULEY, ROGER W

600 YARD RUN -  M35
113 HANSBRO, ROBERT L 
167 ANDERSON, MARC 
270 ROYAL, JASPER H 
287 ENDRIS, KEN G 
375 GALLIGAN, STEVE C 
381 BRYAN, THOMAS R 
420 SMITH, WILLIE G
465 SMITH, BILL A 
473 HAGGERTY', J B 
549 JENKINS, GEORGE L
551 STEPHENS, SCOTT R
553 THIEL, DANIEL P 
579 WINZENRIED, MARK S 
608 FELDHAUSEN, JERRY'
646 HALL, HERSTCN
666 STREET, DOLAN M

600 YARD RIM -  M40
124 KUCHENBEGvER, THOMAS A 
147 BATES, ROBERT J 
151 MATHES, STAN R
184 PEARLMAN, EARL M
185 GUNN, LAWRENCE 0 
204 JOHNSON, GLENNIE 
225 SCHMEICHEL, RUSSEL L 
235 PRUSSMAN, NOEL W 
260 WALLACE, RALPH
267 MAILLET, .ARTHUR D 
282 TIGHE, JOE 
303 PETTY', JACK E 
403 FICKER, ROBIN 
411 IRWLN, JIM R 
417 YORK, GARY' L 
422 CHANDLER, JOHN E 
444 DUFFY, DENNIS D 
446 ROMAIN, DAVID L
448 MASON, GEORGE W
449 THOMAS, RAMSAY 
479 8RUMBACH, JILM R 
487 REITER, GORDON 
518 COLLOPY, MICHAEL 
560 WATERMAN, WILLIAM 0 
600 STROUD, WILLIAM S 
623 PHARO, HELGE 0
630 MANN, DUSTIN N 
639 VICKS, JAMES A 
657 CARPER, TOM C 
667 LILLIS, EDWARD J
669 MICHAELSON-FALZ, KAI
670 BRATTER, WARREN

600 YARD RUN -  M45 
240 CARTER, ALVIN- 
274 NORTON, JAMES C 
294 COHEN, GEORGE E 
399 LIEDHOLM, CARL E 
478 WILLLAMS, DONALD C 
504 TOLLIVER, HARRY 
565 WHEELOCK, WILLIAM R 
628 CHERNEY, JIM R 
636 STEWART, E M 
638 TURNER, ROY S

600 YARD RUN -  M50
153 REMINGTON, THCMAS G 
187 OCONNOR, DENNIS M 
193 PAULING, CLIFFORD E 
293 MATHIS, JAMES W 
324 WARE, JAMES E 
352 KEAT, JAMES E 
380 COLBERT, LARRY I 
432 CISNEROS, HECTOR L 
472 LEE, DON B 
499 GROVER, WOODY 
568 BOHIGIAN, HAIG

600 YARD RUN -  M55 
158 HEINS EMIL M 
175 WALSH, DONALD J 
210 FRASER, BILL C 
248 EDMONDS, CHARLES >1 
313 BROWN, KELSEY' T 
347 MORGAN, JUNIOR 
347 MORGAN, JUNIOR 
356 GREY, DONALD C 
370 BROWN, HARRY F 
457 ORR, ANDREW S 
467 SEIFERT, GORDON- E 
480 WRIGHT, BILL J

600 YARD RUN -  M60
250 GOLDSMITH, MAX F 
272 BRADD, GLENN C 
331 JOCOY, JOCK N 
355 HARTE, GENE L 
401 MESSENGER, ARCHIE A 
489 GREENWOOD, JACK E
515 GODDIN, EDWARD J 
520 SCHNEIDER, LOUIS E 
650 HARRIS, DONALD S

600 Y'ARD RUN - M65
168 ALEXANDER, JOHN E
169 STRASSENBURG, HOWARD 
558 MANNO, JIM
652 SPONSELLER, JAY N
653 HULL, DONALD D

'600 YARD RUN - M70
525 LIGHTFOOT, MILO W 
641 BYERS, J C
643 WHITE, FRED A
644 BLOOMFIELD, JEFF

600 YARD RUN -  M75
395 LACEY, RICHARD L 
475 POWELL, GORDON
516 FIKE, BYRON P

600 YARD RUN - M80+
535 MCARDLE, HARRY A

1000 YARD RUN - M30
157 MATZINCER, MARTIN J 
328 HUDSON, JIM 
398 SHOWERS, JOE J 
476 RAY, STEVE 
575 WASHBURN, DAVID M 
599 OEHLER, CHUCK A 
624 WHITMORE, KIM S

1000 YARD RUN - M35
163 SAMUELSES, JAMES 
182 TAYLOR, RANDY W 
287 ENDRIS, KEN G 
353 SHANK, JD1 O 
359 DEAN, CRAIG W 
379 LANE, LARRY L 
381 BRYAN, THCMAS R 
466 THCMAS, ROBERT J 
492 LATTARULO, GEORGE G 
549 JENKINS, GEORGE L 
579 WINZENRIED, MARK S 
595 FISCHER, BRUCE W 
608 FELDHAUSEN, JERRY 
645 FLOYD, RUSSELL F

1000 YARD RUN - M40
147 BATES, ROBERT J 
151 MATHES, STAN R 
166 TUCKER, RAYMOND 
184 PEARLMAN, EARL M 
208 SWENSON, ALBIN W 
223 SCOTT, LOU- 
225 SCHMEICHEL, RUSSEL L 
235 PRUSSMAN, NOEL W 
255 WISE, THCMAS R 
267 MAILLET, ARTHUR D 
286 HADLEY, HERALD M 
303 PETTY, JACK E 
310 MCDANIEL, ALLEN P 
411 IRWIN, JIM R 
417 YORK, GARY L
448 MASON, GEORGE W
449 THCMAS, RAMSAY 
487 REITER, GCRDON 
528 SHOWEN, A D
560 WATERMAN, WILLIAM 0 
605 AGGER, WILLIAM A 
623 PHARO, HELGE O
629 HERRALA, WALLY
630 MANN, DUSTIN N

1000 YARD RUN - M45

231 CLARK, JLM N 
242 RCMACK, FLOYD A 
294 COHEN, GEORGE E
312 VERDIER, JAMES M 
323 ELLIOTT, MEL 
399 LIEDHOLM, CARL E 
478 WILLIAMS, DONALD C 
523 BRAZIER, MICHAEL E 
541 BILLUPS, ERNEST C 
628 CHERNEY, JIM R 
636 STEWART, E M

1000 YARD RUN - M50
187 OCONNOR, DENNIS M 
193 PAULING, CLIFFORD E 
352 KEAT, JAMES E 
360 CONNER, JOHN F 
382 WIMBERLEY, CHARLES L 
472 LEE, DON B 
499 GROVER, WOODY 
512 RAVENSCROFT, ALVIN V 
627 SMITH, RONALD A

1000 YARD RUN - M55 
210 FRASER, BILL C 
248 EDMONDS, CHARLES N 
263 WILSON, DICK
313 BROWN, KELSEY T 
347 MORGAN, JUNIOR 
356 GREY, DONALD C 
385 BIENFANG, F J 
460 CULLING, ROBERT

1000 YARD RUN - M60
110 STENSON, FRANK V 
272 BRADD, GLENN C 
331 JOCOY, JOCK N 
333 PETERS, CHESTER E 
401 MESSENGER, ARCHIE A 
520 SCHNEIDER, LOUTS E

1000 YARD RUN - M65
652 SPONSELLER, JAY N

1000 YARD RUN - M70
140 KOLANKO, JOHN R 
641 BY-ERS, J C

1000 YARD RUN - M75 
516 FIKE, BYRON P

1 MILE RUN -  M30 
162 LONG, DAN W 
215 MITCHELL, RICHARD C 
328 HUDSON, JIM 
390 QOODELL, STAN J 
542 ROJAS, NICHOLAS 
556 RAFFERTY, DAVID T 
575 WASHBURN, DAVID M
601 KELLY, THCMAS F 
617 DICKRELL, WILLIAM A 
620 MCBRIDE, BILL F 
655 KELLER, BILL C
660 MEDINA. HERIBERTO 
591 DULEY, ROGER W

1 MILE RUN - M35
107 FALK, FREDERICK N
139 MATTHIAS, PETER A 
182 TAYLOR, RANDY W 
277 PAYNE, TIM
318 ZBIKOWSKI, TIM B
353 SHANK, JLM O
354 GALLINATI, ALBERT A
359 DEAN, CRAIG W 
379 LANE, LARRY’ L
415 MCCONEGHEY, MARK S 
466 THOMAS, ROBERT J 
492 LATTARULO, GEORGE G 
549 JENKINS, GEORGE L 
595 FISCHER, BRUCE W 
606 GRANCHALEK, ED J 
625 ANDERSON, TIMOTHY G

1 MILE RUN - M40
111 STURGEON, DOUG E
144 BEAM, DALE A 
147 BATES, ROBERT J 
151 MATHES, STAN R 
166 TUCKER, RAYMOND 
184 PEARLMAN, EARL M 
208 SWENSON, ALBIN W 
214 HALLOP, PETER P 
254 LUTGRING, L J 
279 LINK, HAROLD E 
286 HADLEY', HERALD M 
303 PETTY', JACK E 
407 PAPAS, NICHOLAS J 
414 DAVIS, FRANK L 
447 HAMPTON, JLM
510 FRANKLIN, HARVEY' M 
528 SHCWEN, A D 
567 SMITH, TRACY E 
604 FLAYTER, RICHARD A 
612 CCK, MAURY' J 
629 HERRALA, WALLY 
635 DEKKERS, DEDN 
654 STEWART, BILL 
670 BRATTER, WARREN

1 MILE RUN - M45
128 FJELSTAD, DUANE R 
134 GOUDREAU, RON 
231 CLARK, JIM N 
233 HCWARD, SID 
242 RCMACK, FLOYD A 
308 RANDALL, KIRK 
312 VERDIER, JAMES M 
323 ELLIOTT, MEL 
523 BRAZIER, MICHAEL E 

541 BILLUPS, ERNEST C 
569 FINCH, BERN'IE O 
585 CONWAY, DAN J 
634 MCLATCHIE, JAMES P

1 MILE RUN - M50
109 HADY, JERRY T 
125 URDIALES, BOB
145 WOODS, STANLEY' W 
205 HAWK, HENRY H 
352 KEAT, JAMES E
360 CONNER, JOHN F
382 WIMBERLEY, CHARLES L
472 LEE, DON B
512 RAVENSCROFT, ALVIN V

1 MILE RUN - M55
192 GREEN, ARNIE 
258 Y'AMAUCHI, HV5ANOBU 
263 WILSON, DICK 
347 'ORGAN, JUNIOR 
385 BIENFANG, F J

460 CULLING, ROBERT

1 MILE RUN - M60
110 STENSON, FRANK V 
132 SARRIS, PETER J 
384 GREEN, RICHARD W 
401 MESSENGER, .ARCHIE A 
547 KING, JOE A
602 KOHRS, WILLIAM R

1 MILE RUT. - M65
169 STRASSENBURG, HOWARD 
349 DYAS, TIM

1 MILE RUN - M70
140 KOLANKC, JOHN R

1 MILE RUN - M75
301 BC.AL, ROBERT 3 
516 FIKE, BY-RON P

1000 Y.ARD RUN - M80+
535 MCARDLE, HARRY A
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WOMEN'S RECORDS SET  AT INDOOR NATIONAL HEFTS

60  YARD HURDLES 3 0 -3 4 9 .0 1984 P. COLLINS 2 MILE WALK 3 0 -3 4 1 / 3 6 .7  . 1984 C. COSTA
3 5 -3 9 9 0 1984 P RASHKER 3 5 -3 9 19:30.7 1983 L WELLS
4 0 -4 4 8.7 1984 C BROWN 4 0 -4 4 16 10 0 1905 J  BOCCt
4 5 -4 9 10 2 1982 C MILLER 4 5 -4 9 17:31.3 1984 D KELLEY
5 0 -5 4 10 36 1985 C. M ILLER 5 0 -5 4 19:32 3 1983 A RUSH
5 5 -5 9 1 1 82 1985 S. KINSEV 5 5 -5 9 2 0 :22.0 1985 R LEFT

6 0 -6 4 21:36 3 1904 M HENRY
60  YARD DASH 3 0 -3 4 7 4 1983 J  FOWLER 65  69

3 5 -3 9 7 1 1982 P. RASHKER 7 0 -7 4 25 :37  50 1986 M PARSONS
4 0 -4 4 7 .74 1904 C BROWN

1 MILE RELAY4 5 -4 9 7 77 1985 M. FITZGERALD 3 0 -3 9 4 29  69 1984 PAL N Y
5 0 -5 4 8 32 1985 C. MILLER (4  X 440) OSBORNE ROBERTSON, CARTER. CLAR
5 5 -5 9 8 97 1985 S KINSEY 4 0 -4 9 4 4 1 0 1984 N Y MASTERS
6 0 -6 4 9 63 1906 F. REARDON MCKENZIE, HOBBS. JOHNSON, PASHKIN
6 5 -6 9 9 .03 1985 M BOWERMASTER 1902 LIBERTY AC
7 0 -7 4 11 10 1984 V NELSON P IKE . P A R S I, C A P PE T LA . REDFIELD

3 0 0  YARD DASH 3 0 -3 4 3 8 .20 1981 P RASHKER 2 MILE RELAY 3 0 -3 9
3 5 -3 9 38  36 1984 J.JO H N SO N (4  X 880) 4 0 -4 9 12:22.2 1900 FINGERS LAKE RC
4 0 -4 4 42  6 1983 S PASHKIN SPAETH , BLAKELY . DEBOER. BOOKER
4 5 -4 9 43 .10 1982 S. REDFIELD HIGH JUMP 3 0 -3 45 0 -5 4 45  89 1984 C. MCKENZIE 5 ‘ r 1982 P RASCHKER
5 5 -5 9 5 1 .18 1984 B NEUHAUS 3 5 -3 9 5 4 1984 S CLARK
6 0 -6 4 56 .43 1906 F. REARDON 40  44 4 ' 4 -3 /8 " 1983 A HIRMSTRA
6 5 -6 9 71 47 1984 A. MCCORMICK 4 5 -4 9 4 ’ 2" 1980 .82  C M i l l  EW
7 0 -7 4 71 40 1986 M. PARSONS

5 0 -5 4 4 1"
1984 E. KEA
1986 C MILIER

600  YARD RUN 3 0 -3 4 1:27.9 1982 J  SMITH 5 5 -5 9 3 8" 1986 S. KINSEY
3 5 -3 9 1:27.46 1984 J .  JOHNSON 6 0 - 64

3 ‘ 9"4 0 -4 4 1:35.6 1983 B PIKE 6 5 -6 9 1985 M BOWERMASTER
4 5 -4 9 1:41.0 1979 G. BOTCHER / 0 -  /4 3 ‘ 0" 1904 V NELSON
5 0 -5 4 1:43.0 1982 C. MCKENZIE POLE VAULT 3 0 -3 45 5 -5 9 2 :05 .4 6 . 1984 B. NEUHAUS
6 0 -6 4 3 5 -3 9 8 ‘ 0 ” 1984 P RASCHKER
6 5 -6 9 2:28 .8 1984 M. SMITH LOMG JUMP 3 0 -3 4 17* 9 - 1 / 4 " 1981 P RASCHKER

1000 YARD RUN 3 0 -3 4 2 :46 .7 1982 J  SCHILLY 3 5 -3 9 18' 7 - l / 2 ‘ 1984 P RASCHKER
3 5 -3 9 2 :50  3 1983 S HOULTON 4 0 -4 4 15- 9 -1 /4 " 1981 J  GRISSOM
4 0 -4 4 2:57 .3 1980 S. REDFIELD 4 5 -4 9 14 4 -3 /0 " 1983 C MILLER
4 5 -4 9 2:57 .2 1982 S. REDFIELD 5 0 -5 4 13- 7" 1985 C MILLER
5 0 -5 4 3:04 .2 1982 C MCKENZIE 5 5 -5 9 II  6" 1985 S KINSEY
5 5 -5 9 6 0 -6 4 10' 1 -1 /4 - 1986 F REARDON
6 0 -6 4 6 5 -6 9 i r  o" 1984 M BOWERMASTER
6 5 -6 9 7 0 -7 4 9 1" 1984 V NELSON
7 0 -7 4 4:27.1 1984 M LOPEZ

TRIPLE  JUMP 3 0 -3 4 2T 0" 1982 J . ENGLISH
1 MILE RUN 3 0 -3 4 4:59 .3 1979 K MCHARG 3 5 -3 9 3 3 ‘ 0" 1904 P RASCHKER

3 5 -3 9 5 :07 .4 1984 L FINDLEY 4 0 -4 4 31 ' r 1986 P CALVERT
4 0 -4 4 5:19 .2 1982 B PRICE 4 5 -4 9 27 ' 1 0 -1 /2 - 1982 C MILLER
4 5 -4 9 5:35.0 1982 S REDFIELD 5 0 -5 4 26 ' 10" 1985 C MILLER
5 0 -5 4
5 5 -5 9

5:54 .7 1982 C MCKENZIE 5 5 -5 9 22  6" 1985 S KINSEY

6 0 -6 4 7 :4 7 6 1982 J  PRICE SHOT PUT 3 0 -3 4 42  3 - 1 / 2 " 1902 8 FRIEDRICK
6 5 -6 9 3 5 -3 9 33 ' 9 - 1 / 2 ' 1986 L. STRUPPECK
7 0 -7 4 8:18  2 1984 M LOPEZ 4 0 -4 4 37 ' 0" 1980 J  GRISSOM

4 5 -4 9 2 6 ‘ 6" 1980 C MILLER
2 MILE RUN 3 0 -3 4 10:52.3 1979 K MCHARG 5 0 -5 4 31* 6" 1985 C MILLER

3 5 -3 9 10:58 95 1904 L KINDLEY 5 5 -5 9 32 ' 4 - 1 / 2 - 1986 8 HOLLAND
4 0 -4 4 11:09 0 1982 B PIKE 6 0 -6 4
4 5 -4 9 13:25 70 1986 J  EGAN 65  69 26 ' 2 -1 /4 " 1984 B BOWERMASTER
5 0 -5 4
6 0 -6 4

13:03 93 1984 T. D’E LLIA
WEIGHT THROW 3 0 -3 4

6 5 -6 9 3 5 -3 9 2 7 ' 9" 1979 L. GREENE7 0 -7 4 17:40.0 1984 M LOPEZ 4 0 -4 4 2 4 ‘ 6" 1983 J  GRISSOM
4 5 -4 9
5 0 -5 4

18' 9 - 1 / 2 - 1903 D COTTON

5 5 -5 9
6 0 -6 4
6 5 -6 9 12' 5 - 1 / 2 " 1903 B SIRINGER
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FERN, ED,32-SCOTCH PLAINS, NJ-SHORE AC-TJ HJ 
PICKER, ROBIN,44-POTOMAC, MD-PUTC-600
FIXE, BYRON' P ,79-TALLMADGE, OH-OVER THE HILL-300 1MI 600 2MB-' 1000 60
FINCH, BERNIE 0,47-NEWCASTLE, WY-S.C. STRIDERS-2MI 2MIW 1MI
FISCHER, BRUCE W,35-MCFARLAND, WI-CHICAGO TRACK CLUB-1000 1MI
FISCHER JR ., A. J ,56-SEATTLE, WA-UNAT-LJ 60 HJ
FJELSTAD, DUANE R,48-CHETEK, WI-INDIANHEAD T.C.-1MI 4X880 2MI
FLAYTER, RICHARD A,43-WEST ALLIS, WI-BADGERLAND STRIDERS-1MI 300
FLOW’D, RUSSELL F ,35-PHILADELPHIA, PA-DALLAS MASTERS-1000 4X880
FOWLER, NOLAN,73-COOKEVILLE, TN-VICTORY AC-WT
FOX, BENJAMIN,81-PHOENIX, AZ-UNAT-60 LJ HJ TJ
FRANKLIN, HARVEY M,43-OAKLAND, CA-WEST VALLEY TRACK CLUB-1MI 2MI
FRASER, BILL C.57-EDINA, MN-REEBOK RACING CUB-600 1000
GAINES, SR., DALLAS T ,34-INDIANAPOLIS, LN-UNAT-60
GALLIGAN, STEVE C,39-EAGAN, MN-MLNNESCJTA-60H 60 300 600
GALLINATI, ALBERT A, 36-MJNDELEIN, IL-LIBERTY TRACK 4 ROAD-1 MI
GARDNER, LARRY, 44-WHITEFISH BAY, WI—  SP 60 HJ LJ TJ
GEISTHARDT, JAMES E,32-OERMANTCWN, WI-UNAT-600
GENTRY, BILL,56-ORLANDO, FL-CENTRAL PLA MASTERS-300 60 HJ 60H PV
GERINGER, WESLEY R,49-BLACK EARTH, WI-UNAT-300
GIAIMO, FRANK J , 58-MILWAUKEE, WI-UNAT-LJ TJ 60
GIBSON, MAMON,48-CHICAGO, IL-UNN CHICAGO TRACK CLUB-HJ
GIST, BURL.67-SAN MARCOS, CA-OORONA DEL MAR-60 60H HJ
GLEICHAUF, FRANCIS F ,54-MONONA, WI— LJ SP PV
GOODIN, EDWARD J,63-L0UISVILLE, KY-UNAT-600 60 300
GOLDSMITH, MAX F,63-LEWISVILLE, TX-DALLAS MASTERS-60 60H 600 300
GOODELL, STAN J,33-MEDPORD, OR-SOUTHERN OREGON AC-600 1MI
GORDON, HANS,45-PLANO, TX-DALLAS MASTERS-4X440 60 LJ 300 TJ
GOUDREAU, RON,48-NEENAH, WT-TEAM ETONIC-1MI 2MI
GRANCHALEK, ED J , 37-DENMARK, WI-UNAT-2MI 1MI
GREEN, ARNIE,55-WESTPCRT, CON-CENTRAL PARK TC-2MI 1MI
GREEN, MAX D, 55-TAYLOR, MI-WOLVERINE PACERS-2MIK
GREEN, RICHARD W, 60-ROCKPORD, IL-ROCKPORD ROAD RUNNERS-1MI 2MI
GREENWOOD, JACK E .60-AURCRA. CO-UNAT-600 BOH 3nn an
GREY, DONALD C, 59-NORFOLK, VA-TIDEKATER STRIDERS-1000 IJ 300 SP 600 HJ 60
GROVER, WOODY,52-SAN DIEGO, CA-SDAA-300 600 LJ 1000 HJ
GROVES, SHERIDON H,40-VICTORIA, TX-UNAT-300 60 60H
GUNN, LAWRENCE O,44-ARLINGTON HTS., IL-UNAT-60 600 300
GLTH, HARRY E, 62-PERRYVTLLE, MO-UNAT-60 HJ PV TJ LJ
HACKBARTH, DAVID,37-POND DU LAC, WI— 60 300
HADLEY, HERALD M,43-SPOKANE, WA-UNAT-1000 1MI
HADY, JERRY T , 50-MIDDLETON, WI-MOVIN’ SH0ES-2MI 1MI
HAGGERTY, J  B, 38-ARLINGTON, TX-DALLAS MASTERS-600
HAHN, ROBERT B,35-TYLER, TX-DALLAS MASTERS-60H TJ 60 300
HALL, HERSTON,35-CARROLLTON, TX-DALLAS MASTERS-600
HALLE, DAVID P,58-MEMPHIS, TN-UNAT-SP WT
RALLOP, PETER P ,40-ANN ARBOR, MI-DOMINO'S RACING-1MI 2MI
HAMILTON, RUSTY, 50-CHARLESTON, SC-CHARLESTON TRACK CLUB-TJ PV 60H
HAMPTON, JIM.40-SAN CARLOS, CA-WEST VALLEY TC-1MI
HANSBRO, ROBERT L ,35-MADISON, WI-WISCONSIN UNITED-600 300 4X440
HANSEN, ROBERT H,52-DEWITT, IA-UNAT-PV
HARPCOL, WILLIAM,35-LOUISVILLE, KY-VTCTORY .AC-2MI
HARRIS, DONALD S,64-ABINCTON, PA-PHILADELPHIA MASTERS-300 600
HARRIS, OSCAR M,63-PHILADELPHIA, PA-PHILADELPHIA MASTERS-60 LJ 300
HART, JAMES A.50-WALNIT CREEK, CA-WEST VALLEY TC-SP WT
HARTE, GENE L ,61-VAN NAY'S, CA-LOS ANGELES VALLEY .AC-60 600 300
HARVEY, REX J , 40-DES MOINES, IA-UNAT-HJ 60H PV
HATHCCCK, LLOYD, 40-DAYTON, OH-NORTHWEST-60 300
HAUGAARD, CRAIG, 30-HLTCHINSON, MN-ATHLETES IN ACTIQN-2MIW
HAVGO, JOHN E.51-NEW BRIGHTON, MN-MINNESOTA-60 SP
HAWK, HENRY H,50-CONWAY, AR-UNAT-LMI 2MI
HEAD, JOHN L , 48-UNIVERSAL CITY', TX-SAN ANTONIO TC-HJ 300 60 TJ LJ 60H
HELNS, EMIL M, 56—MILVAUKEE, VI-UNAT-600
HELLER, GEORGE,64-PARAMUS, NJ-EAST SIDE TC-2MIW
HERRALA, WALLACE R,46-SPRING LAKE, MI-ANN ARBOR TRACIv CLUB-SP
HERRALA, WALLY,42-ANN ARBOR, MI-.ANN ARBOR TRACv CLUB-1000 1MI 4X880 2MI
HESS, EUGENE A.59-NEW BERLIN, WI-UNAT-HJ
HESS, JIM M,42-BYRQN, IL-UNAT-2MIW
HESS, JOHN M,42-BYRON, IL-UNAT-WT 60 SP
HEWITT, ROBERT C, 60-MEMPHIS, TN-UNAT-60 SP LJ 300
HILL, EDWARD M, 44-BIRMINGHAM, AL-BIRMINGHAM TC-WT SP
HINKES, TOM M.57-MADISON, WI-WISCONSIN UNITED-60H PV
HOLLAND, CLAUDE G,31-CLEVELAND, OH-REBEL TC-600
HOTCHKISS, RICHARD W.48-CHASS VALLEY, CA-ARTIC TRACK-SP WT HJ
HOWARD, ERIC T ,37-BALTIMORE, MD-UNAT-HJ
HOWARD, GARY L,33-MOBILE, AL-UNAT-60 300
HOWARD, SID,48-PIFD, NJ-C.P.T.C-2MI 1MI
HOYLE, EDWARD P ,51-.AKRON, OH-OVER THE HILL-PV
HOYT, PETER E , 46-PITTSBURGH, PA-WEST PENN-WT
HUDSON’, JIM,34-CONCORD, MA-CAMBRIDGE SPORTS UNION-1MI 600 1000
HULL, DONALD D,68-PORT ORANGE, FL-BROOKS-60 WT SP 300 LJ HJ 60H 60
HUMKE, ROBERT P ,51-MADISON', WI— 300 60
HUNTER, ROBERT C ,75-BEAVERTON, OR-PORTLAND MASTERS TRACK CLUB-SP 
ILLE, TED V,67-GARDEN CITY, S.C.-UNAT-60 TJ LJ HJ 
IRISH, JOHN S ,41-WEST .ALLIS, WT-UNAT-SP
IRWIN', JIM R, 40-BALLWTN, MO-TEAM KAN'GAROO-ST. LOUIS-1000 600 
JAAGO, ART,61-AURORA, ONT-ESTONIAN MASTERS-WT SP LJ 
JACKSON, WARREN <»,57-HARTSDALE, NY’-UNAT-SP HJ 
JENKINS, GEORGE L ,39-DETROIT, MI-DETROIT-1MI 600 1000
JOCOY, JOCK N,61-DEL .MAR, CA-SAN DIEGO ATHLETIC .ASSOC.-300 2MI 60H 1000 HJ 600
JOHNSON, DARRELL L,30-ROCKFORD, IL-UNAT-2MI
JOHNSON, GLENN C.37-LOS ANGELES, CA-MAECABI TC-60 300
JOHNSON, GLENNIE,44-DETROIT, MI-FITXESS-300 600
JOHNSON, JAMES K.64-MILLBRAE, CA-N.C.S.T.C.-PV 60H 60 TJ HJ LJ
JOHNSON, ROBERT V,34-TACCMA, WA-FEDERAL W'AY-ZMI
JOHNSTON, CAROL L,75-WHITTIER, CA-TROJAN MASTERS-HJ PV
JONES, DONALD L,30-CANTON, OH-NEW IMAGE TC-600 300
JONES, ED L.42-AUSTIN, TX-DALLAS M4STERS-TJ LJ 60
JONES, PETER D,30-EAGLE, WI-UNAT-300 600
JONES, TONY A ,31-YORK, PA-UNAT-300 60
KAMLA, ROGER D, 35-BEAUMONT, TX-UNAT-SP
KEAT, JAMES E,54-BEHONT, MA-UNAT- 1MI 1000 600 2MI
KEATING, ROBERT H, 40-NASHUA, NH-NEW ENGLAND KALKERS-2MIV
KEEGAN, BOB.54-NEWTCWN, PA-PHILADELPHIA MASTERS-300 60
KELLER, BILL C,32-CROWN POINT, IN-CALUMET REGION STRIDERS-300 60 HJ SP PV 60H 
KELLY, THOMAS F,32-MADISON, WI-MOVIN SHOES-2MI 1MI 
KEMP, BOB,53-POPLAR GROVE, IL-UNAT-SP PV HJ WT
KENNELL, TOM H.65-SEAGROVE BEACH, FL-BIRMINC31AM, AL TC-300 LJ 60 TJ 60H
KENT, EDWARD F , 50-OUEENS, NY-UNAT-TJ LJ 60
KILPELAINEN, MATH,41-CANTON, MI-LNAT-SP PV 2M1W
KING, JOE A.60-ALAMEDA, CA-REEBOKM RACING CUB-2MI IMI HJ
KLEHM, CARL H, 48-WOODSTOCK, IL-U. OF CHICAGO TRACK CLUB-SP WT
KNAPP, DONALD L.36-ROLLA, MO-MID STATE TRACK CLUB-TJ PV 60H HJ LJ
KOEPPEN, CHUCK,41-CARMEL, IN-REEBOK-2MI
KOHRS, WILLIAM R.61-MADISON, WI-VILAS RC-2MI 1MI
KOLANKO, JOHN R,73-MILWAUKEE, WI— 1000 300 1MI
KRUSE, RANDY R,33-ALBANY, OR-PORTLAND MASTERS TC-LJ 300 60

KUCHENBECKER, THOMAS A,40-MADISON, WI-WISCONSIN UNITED-300 600
LABEAN, TIM R,32-HIGHLAND PARK, IL-UNAT-LJ TJ 60
LABELLE, DANIEL D.40-HARRIS, MN-UNAT-300 LJ HJ SP 60H 60
LABELLE, GEORGE P,47-RAM LAKE, MS-UNA.T-TJ 2MIW 60H WI
LACEY, RICHARD L , 76-CLEARWATER, FL-W. FLORIDA *Y’ R.C.-600 60 300 HJ
LANM, DAVID P,41-N. MANKATO, MN-UNAT-60 300
LANCE, DALE,49-PORTER, CK-UNAT-60 60H
LANE, LARRY L ,38-WIGHT, IL-VERMILLION VALLEY’ STRIDERS-1000 LMI 
LANGENFELD, TOM, 51-EDINA, MN-MINNESOTA MASTERS-HJ LJ TJ 
LATORRE, GILBERT,49-SAN JOSE, CA-WEST VALLEY-300 60 
LATTARULO, GEORGE G, 38-CAMBRIDGE, MA-NORTH MEDFORD-2MIW' 1000 2MI 1MI 
LAW, JAMES R ,61-CHARLOTTE, NC-UNAT-60 300 LJ
LEE, DON B,52-SLIDELL, LA-GREATER NEW ORLEANS RUNNERS .ASSOC.-1MI 600 2MI 1000
LEHMKUHL, PAUL J , 53-MANITOWISH WATERS, VI-UNAT-TJ LJ HJ
LEWIS, RICHARD J,46-PCMONA, CA-SO. CAL. CHEETAHS-60 LJ
LIEDHOLM, CARL E,46-EAST LANSING, MI-ANN ARBOR TRACK CLUB-1000 300 600
LIGHTFOOT, MILO W.73-WARSAW, IN-UNAT-600 300 LJ SP HJ 60
LILLIS, EWARD J,41-ROCK ISLAND, IL-KANGAROO TC-600
LINDSEY, E. R ,56-ROCKFORD, IL-ROCKPORD ROAD RUNNERS-4X440
LINK, HAROLD E ,41-CALEDONIA, MN-REEBOK-2MI LMI
LIPSKY, JAMES N, 50-HIGHLAND PK, IL-UNAT-60
LITTLEJOHN, JR, ALONZO, 46-SOUTHFIELD, MI-OVER THE HILL-HJ TJ
LONG, DAN W, 33-CAMBRIDGE, WI-WISCONSIN UNITED-2MI 1MI
LUKENS, EDWIN W, 65-SKANEATELES, NY-SYRACUSE-CHARGERS-092-60 LJ TJ 60H
LUTGRING, L J ,40-INDIANAPOLIS, IN-HOOSIER TRACK CLUB-1MI
LUTZ, MICHAEL A,35-MADISON, WI-UNAT-60
MACLACHLAN, JOHN D.56-BOCA RATON, FL-CALIPORNLA WALKERS-2MIW 
MAILLET, ARTHUR D,44-MAPLE GROVE, MN'-N.C. SPIKED SHOE-600 1000 
MANN, DICK,54-WICKLIFFE, OH-OVER THE HILL-SP WT
MANN, DUSTIN N,40-YPSILANTI, Ml-ANN ARBOR TRAGv CLUB-1000 4X880 600
MANNO, JIM,66-ORADELL, NJ-NORTH .JERSEY MASTERS-300 600
MARBUT, MICHAEL R, 40-SEATTLE, W'A-CUB NORTHWEST-60
MARLIN, RICHARD W,56-MODESTO, CA-WEST VALLEY TC-60 300
MARTZ, DENNIS K,40-WEST BLOOMFIELD, MI-MOTOR CITY STRIDEES-2MI
MASON, GEORGE W,43-EL CERRITO, CA-WEST VALLEY TC-600 1000
MATHES, STAN R,40-POND DU LAC, WI-FOND DU LAC RUNNING CLUB-600 4X880 1MI 1000
MATHIS, JAMES W,52-MEMPHIS, TN-HUNTSVILLE TRACK CLUB-600 300
MATTHIAS, PETER A.37-FOND DU LAC, WI-FOND DU LAC RUNNING CLLB-2MI l.MI 4X880
MATZINGER, MARTIN J , 30-MADISON, WI-WISCONS LN UNITED-600 4X880 1000
MAYER, JODY,41-MIAMI, OK-UNAT-60 LJ TJ 2MIW
MAYFIELD, RICHARD D, 30-DALLAS, TX-DALLAS MASTERS-300 60
MCARDLE, HARRY A.30-REGO PARK, NY-NEW YORK MASTERS-1000 SP 600 300
MCBRIDE, BILL F, 32-JANESVILLE, WI-WISCONSIN UNITED-l.MI
MCCLAIN, LEROY,48-SHAKER HTS., OH-OVER THE HILL-300 LJ 60
MCCONEGHEY, MARK S ,35-AMES, LA-UNAT-l.MI 2MI
MCDANIEL, ALLEN P,44-ARLANTA, CA-ARLANTA TRACK-1000
MCGLASHAN, BOB,51-HOUSTON, TX-UNAT-60 HJ TJ LJ
MCKENNA, BRIAN E ,46-BALDWIN, NY-NEW YORK MASTERS-WT SP
MCLATCHIE, JAMES P ,45-HOUSTON, TX-HOUSTON’ HARRIERS-2MI 4X440 1MI
MCMILLAN, JR, KIRBY,31-CORONADO, CA-US NAVY-600
MCPECK, RAYMOND F.67-OUINCY, MA-UNAT-SP LJ 60 2MIW
MEDINA, HERIBERTO, 30-BROOKLYN, NY-CENTRAL PARK TC-2MI IMI
MEEKMA, ROBERT J , 32-RACINE, WI-WISCONSIN RUNNER-PV
MEGE, EARL R.52-OLEY, PA-PHILADELPHIA MASTERS-300 TJ LJ 60
MEISNER, JOHNIE H,41-EASTON, IL-ADM TRACK CLUB-HJ TJ 60H
MEIXNER, STEVEN A,32-TULSA, OK-UNAT-SP
MELINGER, TERRY E , 30-DES PLAINES, IL-UNAT-WT SP
MENGELING, DENNIS G,34-SUN PRAIRIE, WI-WISCONSIN UN’ITED-SP
MESSENGER, ARCHIE A ,63-THORNTON, NH-NEW YORK MASTERS-600 1000 1MI
MICHAELSQN-FALZ, KAI.44-, NY’-CENTRAL PARK TC-600
MILLER, LARMAR P,41-ANN VRBOR, MI-ANN ARBOR TRACK CUB-60H 300 60 1X880
MILLER, ROBERT E ,50-SEATTLE, W'A-SNEHCMISH TRACK CLUB-60H 60 300
MITCHELL, RICHARD C , 33-DEERFIELD, IL-TENNECO/MIWEST RUNNING CLLB1MI 2MI
MITCHELL, ROBERT L,38-HOUSTON, TX-HURRICANE SPGRT-60H 60 300
MORCOM, BOO,65-WILMDT FLAT, NH-TROJAN TC-SP WT HJ LJ 200 PV TJ 60H
MORGAN, JUNIOR,56-SAINT JO, TX-DALLAS MASTERS-600 1000 IMI 600
MORNINGSTAR, HAM J,70-FLINT, MI-ANN ARBOR TRACK CLUB-300 60 PV LJ HJ WT SP TJ
MORROW, BERT, 74-CARLSBAD, CA-CORONA DEL MAR-60H 60
MOSLEY, NORMAN D,53-NASHUA, NH-WALTHAM TRACK CLUB-300 60
MULKEY, PHIL,54-ATLANTA, GA-ATC-TJ 60H PV LJ SP HJ
MURPHY’, JOE K.57-DALLAS, TX-DALLAS MASTERS-60H 60 300
MURPHY, TIM,65-IRVING, TX-DALLAS T & F-300 60
MYEROWITZ, DR. MDSHE,57-BANGOR, MA-MAINE WALKERS-2MIW
NETTUM, JAMES C,35-MADISON, WI-UNAT-60
NEUENS, TLMOTHY J,33-KENOSHA, WI-UNAT-60 300 U
NICKELL, MERLE,60-FT. THCMAS, KY-UNAT-60 LJ TJ 300
NORBERG, MERLE K,42-COAL VALLEY, IL-UNAT-PV
NORTON, JA'IES C, 48-HOUSTON, TX-HARRIERS - TEXAS-300 600
O’ HARA, JAMES H, 48-TABERNACLE, NJ-MERRILL LYNCH TC-60 60H
O’KEEFE, KEVIN C ,3l-LACROSSE, WI-UNAT-2MI
OATES, C.ARL C ,67-ASHLAND, OR-UNAT-300 60 LJ
OOONNOR, DENNIS M, 52-LOUISVILLE, KY-VTCTORY AC-1000 COO
OEHLER, CHUCIv A ,31-MADISON, WT-UN.AT-1000 600
OLirHANT, GARY W, 46-WICHIT.A, KS-MID-AMERICA-60 LJ
OLSON. CHARLES K ,61-NEVIS, MN-MINNESOTA MASTERS-HJ LJ 60 TJ SP
OLSON, LEONARD T,55-ENDWELL, NY-NYM-WT 5P
ORR, ANDREW S, 59-EVANSTON, IL-C.ARA *10597-SP l.J 600 60 2M1W 300 
PAPAS, NICHOLAS J , 13-GROSSE FTE PK, MI-.A5RC-2MI LMI 
PARKER, WARD S.74-3T. LOUIS, MO-TRIPLE A - ST. LOUIS-SP '.J 
PATS AL IS, TOM, S5-AU1AMBRA, CA-CDMTC-LJ 60 TJ BOH 
PALLING, CLIFFORD E.52-BRONX, ST-CENTRAL PARK TC-600 1000 
PAYNE, TIM,37-ORILLIA, ONT-NORTH YORK T St F-2MI IMI 
PEARLMAN, EARL M,43-OLYMPlA FIELDS, IL-UN’AT-IMI 600 1000 2MI 300 
PERS.AK, MIKE D,44-GRAND RAPIDS, MI-G.R.T.C.-2MI
PETERS, CHESTER E ,64—MANHATTAN, KA—MANHATTAN TRACK CLUB-1000 2MIW
PETERSON, JAMES H,52-AITKIN, MN-MINNESOTA MASTERS-60H LJ TJ 60
PETNANEK, KEITH E ,32-NORTHBROOK, IL-UCTC-PV
PETTY, JACK E ,43-PASADENA, TX-UNAT-1MI 600 1000
PHARO, HELGE O,43-MADISON, WI-WISCONSIN lN'ITED-600 1000 4X880
PITCHER, ARLING E,85-INDLAN.APOLIS, IN-HOOSIERS-TJ 60 HJ LJ SP PV
PLUMB, ROGER N,39-BEAVER DAM, WI-UNAT-2MIW
POPPELL, J S , 56-RICHMOND, VA-DENVER TRAGi-60
POWELL, GORDON, 77-HOLLY HILL, FL-UNAT-TJ LJ 60H 60 GOO 300 HJ S 
PRAEGER, FREDERIGv A ,71-BOULDER, CO-DENVER TRAGv CUB-300 60 SP WT 
PRATT, SR., LAWRENCE R, 55-OINN.AMINSON, NJ-UNAT-60 60H 
PRICE, IRA V.36-3T. LOUIS, MO-GATEWAY ATH-ST. L0UIS-2MI 
PRUSSMAN, NOEL W,42-MUSCATINE, IA-CORNBELT-fiO 300 600 1000 
PtRDUM, RONALD, 39-SEMINOLE, FL-LNAT-HJ 
RAFFERTY, DAVID T ,32-LOUISVILLE, KY-VICTORY AC-1MI 2MI 
RAGLAND, WTLBIR K, 70-PINCKNEYVILLE, IL-UNAT-60 HJ 300 
RANDALL, KIRK, 15-WELLESLEY, MA-UNAT-IMI 2MI
RAl.’SCHER, TOMLINSON G, lO-PITTSFORD, NY-GREATER ROCHESTER TRACK CUN’ 
RWENSCROFT, ALVIN V,53-EAST LANSING, MI-MID MICHIGAN TRACK C U B -1000 IMI 2MI 
R\Y, STEVE,30-EUREKA SPRINGS, AK-ATHLETES IN’ ACTIOS-1000 60H 
REISERER, .TERRY, 5 7 - WT CHI T.A, KS-UNAT-LJ 60H 300 TJ PV 60 HJ 
REITER, GORDON, 40-BALLWIN, MO-ST. LOUIS METRO KANGAROOS- LJ 1000 600 
REMINGTON, THOMAS G ,52-KENOSHA, Wl-lN’AT-600 2MI
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